

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, MICHELE G.
WADDELL and JOANNE V. MERRILL,
Petitioners.

v.

JACOB J. LEW, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SETH D. HARRIS, ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	Liberty Counsel
Liberty Counsel	PO Box 11108
1055 Maitland Center	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Commons, 2d Floor	(434) 592-7000
Maitland, FL 32751	court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776	
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES.....iv

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
..... v**

TABLE OF CONTENTSvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

The Employer Mandate..... 5

Minimum Essential Coverage 7

“Preventive Care” Coverage..... 8

The Abortion Premium 9

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION..... 11**

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT THE EMPLOYER MANDATE IS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS..... 11

A. The Fourth Circuit's Opinion That Congress Can Force Employers To Buy Or Provide An Unwanted Product Conflicts With *NFIB*. 12

B. The Fourth Circuit's Decision That Congress Can Force Employers To Purchase Or Provide An Unwanted Product Conflicts With This Court's Commerce Clause Precedents. 18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S FINDING THAT THE EMPLOYER MANDATE IS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE TAXING AND SPENDING CLAUSE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS. ... 21

A. The Fourth Circuit's Conclusion That The Employer Mandate Is A Valid Tax Conflicts with *NFIB*. 22

B. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion That The Employer Mandate Is A Valid Tax Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Differentiating Between Taxes And Penalties. 25

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING THAT THE INSURANCE MANDATES ARE VALID NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAWS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS. 29

A. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion That The Act Is Neutral Conflicts With *Lukumi*. 29

B. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion That The Act Is Generally Applicable Conflicts With *Lukumi* And *Smith*. 32

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING THAT THE INSURANCE MANDATES DO NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IN VIOLATION OF RFRA AND THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ PRECEDENTS..... 34

A. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling That The Mandates Do Not Substantially Burden Religious Exercise Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents..... 35

B. The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion That The Act Does Not Substantially Burden Religious Exercise Creates An Inter-Circuit Conflict That Should Be Resolved By This Court.40

V. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THAT LAWS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AS THEY EXIST AT THE TIME OF APPELLATE REVIEW. 44

CONCLUSION 48

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals dated July 11, 2013..... 1a

U.S. Constitution Art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 76a

U.S. Constitution Art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 76a

U.S. Constitution Amendment I 76a

26 U.S.C. §36B 76a

26 U.S.C. §4980D	100a
26 U.S.C. §4980H.....	109a
26 U.S.C. §5000A	120a
26 U.S.C. §9815.....	137a
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13.....	138a
42 U.S.C. §18022.....	140a
42 U.S.C. §18023.....	158a
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1.....	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir.2010)	42
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. 2013)	35, 40, 42
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	21, 25, 26, 28
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Emp't. Div., Dep't. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29, 32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34, 39

<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	34, 40, 42
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. 2013) ..	34, 40, 42
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	16
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 40, 42
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 611 (W.D.Va. 2010).....	3
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 133 S.Ct. 679 (2012).....	3
<i>Liberty University v. Lew</i> , 2013 WL 3470532	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	18
<i>Phillips v. McLaughlin</i> , 854 F.2d 673 (4th Cir.1988)	47
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	34, 39
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	44, 47
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (Dist. D.C. 2012) ...	41, 43
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	44, 46

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 30

Ziffrin, Inc. v. United States,
318 U.S. 73 (1943)..... 46-47

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §36B*passim*
 26 U.S.C. §1402 31
 26 U.S.C. §4980D*passim*
 26 U.S.C. §4980H..... 2, 6, 23, 26, 33
 26 U.S.C. §5000A*passim*
 26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3). 27
 26 U.S.C. §9815 7
 29 U.S.C. §1132..... 28
 29 U.S.C. §1185d..... 28
 42 U.S.C. §18022 8, 46
 42 U.S.C. §18023 9, 36
 42 U.S.C. §18054 35
 42 U.S.C. §300gg-13 8, 37, 41, 46

Public L. No. 99-272, § 10001 (1986), 100 Stat.
82 19

Regulations

45 CFR §147.130 8, 37, 41, 46
45 CFR §156.280 9, 36-37
